FINISHING: TRADITIONAL AND MODERN TECHNIQUE

MUNIRAH BINTI GHAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science(Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Facuity of
Applied Sciences
University Technology MARA

JULY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my gratitude to many
parties. Firstly, thanks to Allah for giving me health in completing my final year
project. Also thanks you to my parents Mr. Ghazali and Mrs. Maznah who always
give me supports in moral and financial from the beginning of this final year project.
Not forgetting to my brothers Ridhwan, Huzaid and Faris for their willingness in
helping me along my project. Greater thank you goes to my supervisor that always
helps and guides me along my final year project Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani.
Without him I am sure that I will not be able to complete my final project. Beside
that I would like to say thank you to my classmate for their time, knowledge and
encouragement to me for completing this project. Not to mention Mr. Rudaini and
Mr. Shabhril for their cooperation in order for me completing my project. Lastly, my
appreciation goes to all that helping me directly or indirectly for me to finish my
final year project.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENT iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF PLATES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION ix
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Problem statement 3
1.3 Objectives of study 3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Lacquer 4
2.1.1 Acid Catalyzed (AC Lacquer) 5
2.1.2 Nitrocellulose (NC Lacquer) -
2.1.3 Polyurethane (PU Lacquer) 6
2.14 Properties of Lacquer 6
2.1.5 Application of Lacquer 8
22  Finishing Technique 8
2.2.1 Brush 8
2.2.1.1 Anatomy of Brush 9
2.22 Spray gun 10
2.2.2.1 Anatomy of Spray 10
23 Plywood 12
24  Finishing Equipment and Materials 12
2.4.1 Piston Types-Air Compressor 12
2.42 Hose 13
2.43 Water Wash Spray Booth 13
244 Sanding paper 13
2.5 Standards for finishing testing 14
2.5.1 Pencil test 14

2.5.2 Household test

—
(9]



CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Materials

3.1.1 Materials Selection
3.1.2 Parameter

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Sample Preparation
3.2.2 Surface Preparation
3.2.3 Finishing Application
Testing Finishing

3.3.1 Pencil Test (Hardness)
3.3.2 Resistance Household Test (Liquid)
Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introductions
4.2 Pencil Hardness Test
4.2.1 Pencil Hardness Test for Brushing
4.2.2 Pencil Hardness Test for Spraying
4.2.3 Pencil Hardness Test in Comparison
43 Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test
4.3.1 Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test of
Brushing Application
4.3.2 Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test of
Spraying Application
4.3.3 Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test in Comparison
44  Comparison between Brush and Spray Application (Technique)
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

16
16
18
19
23
23
24
24
28
28
29
30

31
32
32
35
38
39

39
41

43
44

45

46
48
53



FINISHING: TRADITIONAL AND MODERN TECHNIQUE

BY

MUNIRAH BINTI GHAZALI

2012

ABSTRACT

This study is to identify which are the best finishing techniques between traditional
and modern techniques. In addition, the selection of finishing materials is also
important to determine the suitability of using these two techniques. Finishing
traditional technique is to use a brush, while the modern technique using spray.
Materials used in this study is the acid catalyst (AC), nitrocellulose (NC) and
polyurethane (PU), which each have a lacquer as the most important material.
Mixtures to produce these three materials are different to each other. AC and PU
have a hardener material that serves to accelerate the drying process of material.
While NC does not have the material and hardener is mixed with thinner. NC ratio of
the mixture is 1:1. For the AC is the ratio was 10:4:1 (AC lacquer, AC Hardener,
thinner). For the PU mixture ratio are 2:1:1 (PU lacquer, PU Hardener, thinner). For
determine the viscosity of all materials the British cup is used. The time is between
12-16 seconds. Tests were also done to know which materials are resistant to friction
(pencil test) and react with households materials such as sauce, soy sauce, oil, salt
and detergent solution. Pencil tests were carried out using a soft pencil (grade B) to
most hardest (grade H) begins with 9B, 8B, 7B, 6B, 5B, 4B, 3B, 2B, B, HB, F, H,
2H, 3H, 4H , 5h, 6H, 7h, 8h, and 9H. The results of the tests are that finishing spray
technique is better than a brush technique. The PU is can withstand the pencils test
and households test when it is compared with AC and NC. This is because the
material is mixed with hardener.



	MUNIRAH BINTI GHAZALI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Lacquer
	2.1.1 Acid Catalyzed (AC Lacquer)
	2.1.2 Nitrocellulose (NC Lacquer)
	2.1.3 Polyurethane (PU Lacquer)
	2.1.4 Properties ofLacquer
	2.1.5 Application ofLacquer

	2.2 Finishing Technique and Materials
	2.2.1 Brush
	2.2.1.1 Anatomy ofBrush

	2.2.2 Spray Gun
	2.2.2.1 Anatomy of Spray


	2.3 Plywood
	2.4 Finishing Equipment
	2.4.1 Piston Types-Air Compressor
	2.4.2 Hose
	2.4.3 Water Wash Spray Booth
	2.4.4 Sanding paper

	2.5 Standards for finishing testing
	2.5.1 Pencil test
	2.5.2 Household Test


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Materials Selection
	3.1.2 Parameters
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Sample Preparation
	3.2.2 Surface Preparation
	3.2.3 Finishing Application

	3.3 Testing Finishing
	3.3.1 Pencil Test (Hardness)
	3.3.2 Resistance Household Test (Liquid)

	3.4 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Pencil Hardness Test
	4.2.1 Pencil Hardness Test for Brushing
	4.2.2 Pencil Hardness Test for Spraying
	4.2.3 Pencil Hardness Test in Comparison

	4.3 Resistance to Household (liquid) Test
	4.3.1 Resistance to Household (liquid) Test ofBrushing Application
	4.3.2 Resistance to Household (liquid) Test of Spraying Application
	4.3.3 Resistance to Household (liquid) Test in Comparison

	4.4 Comparison between Brush and Spray Application

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



