# FINISHING: TRADITIONAL AND MODERN TECHNIQUE

# **MUNIRAH BINTI GHAZALI**

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science(Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of
Applied Sciences
University Technology MARA

**JULY 2012** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my gratitude to many parties. Firstly, thanks to Allah for giving me health in completing my final year project. Also thanks you to my parents Mr. Ghazali and Mrs. Maznah who always give me supports in moral and financial from the beginning of this final year project. Not forgetting to my brothers Ridhwan, Huzaid and Faris for their willingness in helping me along my project. Greater thank you goes to my supervisor that always helps and guides me along my final year project Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani. Without him I am sure that I will not be able to complete my final project. Beside that I would like to say thank you to my classmate for their time, knowledge and encouragement to me for completing this project. Not to mention Mr. Rudaini and Mr. Shahril for their cooperation in order for me completing my project. Lastly, my appreciation goes to all that helping me directly or indirectly for me to finish my final year project.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
СНА	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1		ground	1	
1.2	_	Problem statement		
1.3	Object	tives of study	3	
	PTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Lacqu		. 4	
	2.1.1	, , , , ,	5	
		Nitrocellulose (NC Lacquer)	5	
		Polyurethane (PU Lacquer)	6	
		Properties of Lacquer	6	
		Application of Lacquer	8	
2.2		ning Technique	8	
	2.2.1	Brush	8	
		2.2.1.1 Anatomy of Brush	9	
	2.2.2	Spray gun	10	
		2.2.2.1 Anatomy of Spray	10	
2.3	Plywo		12	
2.4	Finishing Equipment and Materials		12	
	2.4.1	Piston Types-Air Compressor	12	
		Hose	13	
			13	
	2.4.4	Sanding paper	13 14	
2.5	Standards for finishing testing			
	2.5.1		14	
	2.5.2	Household test	15	

CHA	PTER 3	S MATERIALS AND METHODS		
3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1	Materials Selection	16	
	3.1.2	Parameter	18	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	19	
3.2	Methods			
	3.2.1	Sample Preparation	23	
		Surface Preparation	24	
	3.2.3	Finishing Application	24	
3.3	Testing Finishing			
	3.3.1	Pencil Test (Hardness)	28	
	3.3.2	Resistance Household Test (Liquid)	29	
3.4	Statis	tical Analysis	30	
		RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	Introductions		31	
4.2		Hardness Test	32	
		Pencil Hardness Test for Brushing	32	
	4.2.2	Pencil Hardness Test for Spraying	35	
	4.2.3	Pencil Hardness Test in Comparison	38	
4.3	Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test			
	4.3.1	Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test of		
		Brushing Application	39	
	4.3.2	Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test of		
		Spraying Application	41	
	4.3.3	Resistance to Household (Liquid) Test in Comparison	43	
4.4	Comp	parison between Brush and Spray Application (Technique)	44	
CHA	PTER :	5 CONCLUSIONS	45	
REF	ERENC	CES	46 48	
APP	APPENDICES			
CUR	RICIII	IIM VITAE	53	

## FINISHING: TRADITIONAL AND MODERN TECHNIQUE

BY

#### **MUNIRAH BINTI GHAZALI**

2012

### **ABSTRACT**

This study is to identify which are the best finishing techniques between traditional and modern techniques. In addition, the selection of finishing materials is also important to determine the suitability of using these two techniques. Finishing traditional technique is to use a brush, while the modern technique using spray. Materials used in this study is the acid catalyst (AC), nitrocellulose (NC) and polyurethane (PU), which each have a lacquer as the most important material. Mixtures to produce these three materials are different to each other. AC and PU have a hardener material that serves to accelerate the drying process of material. While NC does not have the material and hardener is mixed with thinner. NC ratio of the mixture is 1:1. For the AC is the ratio was 10:4:1 (AC lacquer, AC Hardener, thinner). For the PU mixture ratio are 2:1:1 (PU lacquer, PU Hardener, thinner). For determine the viscosity of all materials the British cup is used. The time is between 12-16 seconds. Tests were also done to know which materials are resistant to friction (pencil test) and react with households materials such as sauce, soy sauce, oil, salt and detergent solution. Pencil tests were carried out using a soft pencil (grade B) to most hardest (grade H) begins with 9B, 8B, 7B, 6B, 5B, 4B, 3B, 2B, B, HB, F, H, 2H, 3H, 4H, 5h, 6H, 7h, 8h, and 9H. The results of the tests are that finishing spray technique is better than a brush technique. The PU is can withstand the pencils test and households test when it is compared with AC and NC. This is because the material is mixed with hardener.